THE AREA PLAN COMMISSION
OF ST. JOSEPH COUNTY, IN
AGENDA
October 15, 2019
3:30 p.m.

Fourth-Floor Council Chambers
County-City Building

PUBLIC HEARINGS
1. Rezonings:
A.

A combined public hearing on a proposed ordinance of ELMER R GRABER REV TRUST to zone from
B: Business District and R: Single Family District to B: Business District and seeking the following
variance(s): 1) from the required front perimeter landscaping to none; 2) from the required side and rear
perimeter landscaping to the existing trees in the tree save area shown on the plan; 3) from the minimum
required front setback for parking of 15' to 2'; 4) from the minimum required parking drive width of 24'
to 18', property located at 51340 BITTERSWEET RD, St. Joseph County - APC #2912-19.

2. Text Amendments
A.

An Ordinance initiated by the Area Plan Commission, repealing and replacing the following provisions
of the South Bend Municipal Code, namely Chapter 21, Articles 1 through 14 and the exhibits thereto,
excluding Article 13, with that Article being renumbered, with the inclusion of a new zoning map, all of
which shall be entitled "The City of South Bend Zoning Ordinance" - APC #2913-19.
To view the proposed zoning ordinance and zoning map click the following link:
https://southbendin.gov/zoning

ITEMS NOT REQUIRING A PUBLIC HEARING
1. Miscellaneous
A.

Findings of fact for granting variances for property located at 629, 705, and 713 Notre Dame Avenue,
City of South Bend - APC #2891-19

B.

Findings of fact for granting variances for property located at the corner of Eddy Street and Howard
Street, City of South Bend - APC #2899-19

2. Executive Director's Report
3. Minutes
4. Adjournment
The Title VI Coordinator has made available at this meeting/hearing a voluntary Public Involvement Survey to collect demographic
data to monitor and demonstrate St. Joseph County’s compliance with its non-discrimination obligations under Title VI and Federal
Regulation 23CFR 200.9(b)(4), and more importantly, ensure that affected communities and interested persons are provided equal
access to public involvement. Compliance is voluntary. However, in order to demonstrate compliance with the federal regulation,
the information requested must be documented when provided. It will not be used for any other purpose, except to show that those
who are affected or have an interest in proceedings or the proposed project have been given an opportunity to provide input
throughout the process.

Staff Report
APC #
Owner:
Location:
Jurisdiction:
Public Hearing Date:

10/4/19
2912-19
ELMER R GRABER REV TRUST
51340 BITTERSWEET RD
St. Joseph County
10/15/2019

Requested Action:
The petitioner is requesting a zone change from B: Business District and R: Single
Family District to B: Business District and four variances from the development
standards.
Land Uses and Zoning:
On site:
On site currently is a former insurance business with a parking lot and
accessory structure.
North:
To the north are single-family homes zoned R: Single Family District.
East:
To the east are single-family homes zoned R: Single Family District.
South:
To the south is a vacant parcel zoned O/B: Office/Buffer District.
West:
To the west, across Bittersweet, are commercial and industrial properties
zoned I: Industrial District.
District Uses and Development Standards:
The B: Business District is established to provide for businesses which provide for the
full range of convenience uses necessary to meet the daily needs of residential
neighborhoods. Permitted uses within the B: Business Districts are regulated in character
to assure harmonious development with the nearbyresidential districts served.
Site Plan Description:
The site plan shows the existing structures and parking lot to remain. Future development
will need to meet the development standards of the B: Business District.
Zoning and Land Use History and Trends:
This site was rezoned to B: Business District in 1982. The properties to the south were
rezoned to O/B: Office/Buffer District in 1988.
Traffic and Transportation Considerations:
Bittersweet Road is two lanes.
Utilities:
The site will be served by municipal sewer and private well.
Agency Comments:
The County Engineer stated that the sign that is located in the County right-of-way needs
to be moved onto their property.
Commitments:
The petitioner is not proposing any written commitments.
Criteria to be considered in reviewing rezoning requests, per IC 36-7-4-603:
1. Comprehensive Plan:
Policy Plan:
The petition is consistent with Goal 2, Objective C, Policy ii: Promote the upgrading,
rejuvenation, and beautification of all existing commercial centers.
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Land Use Plan:
The Future Land Use map highlights this area for residential growth.
Plan Implementation/Other Plans:
There are no other plans in effect for this area.
2. Current Conditions and Character:
The current conditions along Bittersweet Road feature a mix of commercial and industrial
uses.
3. Most Desirable Use:
The most desirable use for this property would be one that continues the low-intensity
commercial uses intended in the original rezoning.
4. Conservation of Property Values:
Keeping the petition area limited to the original area of the 1982 rezoning should have no
affect on the adjacent property values.
5. Responsible Development and Growth:
It is responsible development and growth to allow the reuse of a currently vacant
property.
Combined Public Hearing
This is a combined public hearing procedure. The Commission will forward the rezoning to the
County Council with or without a recommendation and approve or deny the variances.
The petitioner is seeking the following variance(s):
from the required front perimeter landscaping to none
2) from the required side and rear perimeter landscaping to the existing trees in the tree
save area shown on the site plan
3) from the minimum required front setback for parking of 15' to 2'
4) from the minimum required parking drive width of 24' to 18'
State statutes and the Zoning Ordinance require that certain standards must be met before
a variance can be approved. The standards and their justifications are as follows:
(1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals and
general welfare of the community;
Approval of the variances for rear and side landscaping and parking drive width should
not affect the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the community.
Amending the front setback variance from 2' to 11' for the parking lot would help protect
the safe use of Bittersweet Road now and into the future. Approval of the front perimeter
landscape could negatively affect the general welfare of the community. Street trees are a
development standard that not only beautifies the corridor but provides a necessary
reintroduction of trees into the built environment.
(2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance
will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner;
Use and value of adjacent property should not be affected by approving the variances for
rear and side perimeter landscaping and parking drive width. Approving the variance to
allow the parking 2' from the property line could impede future development by the
County of Bittersweet Road. Approving the variance for front perimeter landscaping
could negatively affect property values.
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(3) The strict application of the terms of this Chapter would result in practical
difficulties in the use of the property
The site was developed under the previous zoning ordinance and there is some level of
leniency to allow for the adaptive reuse of this property. While this may be the case, this
opportunity should be used to bring a portion of the site into conformance with some of
the most essential development standard we have in place today.
Staff Comments:
This site is being rezoned to remove the site plan that was approved when it was rezoned
in 1982. The site plan restricts the site to only be used for an insurance office.
Recommendation:
Based on information available prior to the public hearing, the staff recommends sending
this rezoning petition to the County Council with a favorable recommendation. The staff
recommends denial of the front perimeter landscaping variance. The staff also
recommends the front setback variance for the parking lot be amended to 11', which
would require the petitioner to eliminate the one parking space nearest to the road.
Analysis:
Rezoning this site will allow continued use of this site for commercial purposes to
provide the service needs for the surrounding community. Denying the variance for the
front perimeter landscaping would help beautify this highly commercialized corridor and
get this property closer in conformance with the current regulations. Requiring the
removal of the parking space closest to the right-of-way will allow for the safe use of
Bittersweet now and in the future, and allow for clear visibility.
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Initiated by the Area Plan Commission
Text Amendment
City of South Bend
10/15/2019

Requested Action:
This ordinance proposes to repeal and replace the following provisions of the South Bend
Municipal Code, namely Chapter 21, Articles 1 through 14 and the exhibits thereto,
excluding Article 13, with that Article being renumbered, with the inclusion of a new
zoning map, all of which shall be entitled "The City of South Bend Zoning Ordinance"
Staff Comments:
The adoption of a new City of South Bend Zoning Ordinance is one of the many steps
being taken as South Bend forms its own plan commission. The new zoning ordinance
features a user-friendly design with numerous graphic elements that will make these
regulations easier to understand and more accessible to the citizens of South Bend. The
new ordinance has 8 standard districts and 4 special districts – S1 Suburban
Neighborhood 1, S2 Suburban Neighborhood 2, U1 Urban Neighborhood 1, U2 Urban
Neighborhood 2, U3 Urban Neighborhood 3, UF Urban Flex, NC Neighborhood Center,
DT Downtown, OS Open Space, U University, C Commercial, I Industrial. The allowed
uses in each district are substantially similar to the correlating existing district. Ancillary
Dwellings are added as a permitted use in all districts provided certain conditions are
met. Other added uses include agriculture, artisan industrial, and solar farm. Solar panels
are explicitly listed as an accessory use. Landscaping requirements have been simplified,
removing some requirements for buffers between similar districts, and modifies street
tree requirements in all districts. A tree conservation provision has been included to
protect the urban canopy. A new sign section features multiple positive changes, both
visually and in its regulations. This new sign section provides for new sign types, such as
roof signs, simplifies regulations, and introduces new standards to electronic message
centers that will reduce their impact on residential properties. Lighting controls will help
reduce light pollution from businesses into surrounding properties. Minimum parking
requirements have been reduced, but design and layout standards for provided parking
have been updated and strengthened. Districts also feature building standards. These new
requirements will push for better architectural design and quality of place.
City of South Bend's new zoning ordinance was drafted with the help of consulting
professionals in multiple fields that this ordinance would affect. Public meetings were
held to hear citizen's feedback and a website has been in place to view the ordinance in its
entirety along with the new zoning map. Letters were sent out to any property owner
who's property couldn't be directly translated to a new zoning classification. Staff is
confident that opportunity for public participation has been satisfied.
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Recommendation:
Based on the information available prior to the public hearing, the staff recommends
sending this ordinance to the Common Council with a favorable recommendation.
Analysis:
This new zoning ordinance will help foster a stronger quality of place and architectural
form in the City of South Bend. Current development practices and demands are reflected
in the changes throughout the regulations featured in this ordinance. The simple language
and graphic focus will help make this ordinance accessible to all citizens of South Bend.
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